MEADVILLE AREA FEDERAL CREDIT UNION STUDENT BRANCH AGREEMENT

This Agreement is between Meadville Area Federal Credit Union (hereinafter "MAFCU") and Crawford Central School District (hereinafter "School District") on the dates(s) recited below.

MAFCU has established a student savings program providing in-school services and financial education to students in kindergarten through 12th grade.

The School District desires for MAFCU to expand their services to include the **West End Elementary School** students pursuant to this Agreement.

As part of MAFCU's student savings program, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. In conjunction with Crawford Central School District Administration, MAFCU shall coordinate delivery and implementation of in-school services and financial education to **West End Elementary School** students.
- 2. The student savings program is for the express use of the students, faculty and staff of the School District and may not be used by any other individuals.
- 3. Any student, faculty or staff enrolled or employed in the School District who is not otherwise qualified for membership in the credit union is qualified to be a member of the Crawford Central School District student savings program.
- 4. It is intended that with respect to this Agreement and the services to be performed hereunder, that neither party's employees shall be considered the employees of the other.
- 5. MAFCU agrees to comply with all Crawford Central School District policies and procedures.
- 6. The Agreement is subject to the approval of Crawford Central School District Board of School Directors for implementation of student branch programs in their buildings.
- 7. The Agreement may be cancelled by either party upon completion of initial one year term agreement, effective August 22, 2016 and terminating on August 22, 2017, based on the program level selected, with thirty (30) days written notice. Any notice by either party to the other shall be in writing and shall be deemed proper only if delivered personally or sent by registered or certified mail in an addressed postage-paid envelope to an address as either party may designate in writing.
- 8. In the event School District chooses to discontinue any portion of the in school program, it is understood that any and all equipment and materials provided by MAFCU will be removed and returned to MAFCU.

Meadville Area Federal Credit Union

Crawford Central School District

By: Heather Clancy-Young

Title: President / CEO

Date: _____

By: Thomas K. Washington

Title: Superintendent

Date: _____